therefor, any person eighteen (18) years of age or older who pleads guilty, no contest, or is 42 

convicted of the violation of any such provision of this code or other ordinance of the city 43 

hereinafter enacted, shall be punished by a fine of not more than two thousand six hundred fifty 44 

dollars ($2,650.00); or by imprisonment in jail not exceeding three hundred sixty-four (364) days, 45 

or by probation not exceeding one year, or by such fine, imprisonment, probation and restitution 46 

as provided for in this code. 47 

48 

Excluding those violations committed under Title 9 of this code, and any codes 49 

adopted by reference therein for which penalties as specified in the first paragraph of this section 50

[...]

may be applied, all violations of this code or any other ordinance of the city hereinafter enacted by 51 

any minor under the age of eighteen (18) years shall not be punishable by imprisonment, but shall 52 

be punishable by a fine of not more than two thousand six hundred fifty dollars ($2,650.00) or by 53 

probation not exceeding one year, or by such fine, probation and restitution as provided for in this 54 

code. 55 

Every day that a violation of any provision of this code, or any other ordinance of 56 

the city hereafter enacted or any rule or regulation promulgated under the provisions of this code, 57